

No. 17-3723

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

ORGANIZATION FOR COMPETITIVE MARKETS; JONATHAN BUTTRAM; CONNIE
BUTTRAM; AND JAMES DINKLAGE,

Petitioners,

– v. –

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; SONNY PURDUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE; AND THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Respondents.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAVIER M. GUZMAN
KARIANNE M. JONES
ADAM GROGG*

Democracy Forward Foundation
1333 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 448-9090

* Admitted in New York; practicing
under the supervision of members of
the D.C. Bar while D.C. Bar
application is pending.

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case	iv
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of Issues	4
Background.....	5
I. The Packers and Stockyards Act	5
II. The 2008 Farm Bill and the Department’s Promulgation of the Farmer Fair Practices Rules	7
A. The Department Initiates Rulemaking: June 2010 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	8
B. The Department Promulgates the Farmer Fair Practices Rules: December 2016 IFR and NPRM	11
III. The Department Withdraws the Farmer Fair Practices Rules.....	16
IV. The Petition for Review.....	19
Summary of the Argument	19
Argument	20
I. The Department’s Actions Have Injured Petitioners	20
A. Petitioners Jonathan Buttram, Connie Buttram, and Jim Dinklage Have Standing.....	21
B. OCM Has Associational Standing	24
C. OCM Has Organizational Standing	26
II. The Department Is Defying Congress’s Mandate in the 2008 Farm Bill, and this Court Must Compel It to Act ...	30
A. Under Section 706(1) of the APA, Courts Must Intervene When Agencies Miss Statutory Deadlines to Issue Regulations	31

B.	Even if this Court Determines that Section 706(1) Permits Discretion, this Court Should Still Compel the Department to Adhere to Congress’s Directive	42
III.	The Department’s Withdrawal of the Farmer Fair Practices Rules Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	44
A.	The Department’s Overarching Rationale for Withdrawing the Farmer Fair Practices Rules Runs Directly Counter to Its Reason for Issuing Them in the First Place	46
B.	The Department’s Additional Reasons for Withdrawing the IFR Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	51
	Conclusion	56

SUMMARY OF THE CASE

This case concerns the Department of Agriculture’s failure to abide a statutory mandate, and to heed the requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, in withdrawing regulations that would have helped farmers seek redress for unlawful treatment. In the 2008 Farm Bill, Congress required the Department to promulgate, within two years, regulations setting forth the criteria it uses to determine whether an “undue or unreasonable preference or advantage” has been given in violation of section 202(b) of the Packers and Stockyards Act, 7 U.S.C. § 192(b). Almost eight years later, the Department still has not complied. Further, while the Department initiated rulemaking in partial response to Congress’s directive, and promulgated the Farmer Fair Practices Rules in 2016, it abruptly changed course in 2017, withdrawing the Rules without adequate justification and announcing that it intended to proceed no further with the task Congress set for it.

This Petition presents the questions whether the Department has unlawfully withheld agency action by failing to heed Congress’s mandate, 5 U.S.C. § 706(1), and whether its orders withdrawing the Rules are arbitrary and capricious, *id.* § 706(2)(A). Given the importance and complexity of these questions, Petitioners respectfully submit that oral argument may aid the Court’s resolution of this matter and suggest 20 minutes per side.

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Petitioner the Organization for Competitive Markets (“OCM”) is a non-governmental, nonprofit corporation. OCM has no parent or subsidiary. Neither OCM, nor its affiliates, have ever issued shares or debt securities to the public.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....	55
<i>Am. Optometric Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 626 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	55
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Veneman</i> , 469 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Ark. ACORN Fair Hous., Inc. v. Greystone Dev. Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Ass’n of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fisher</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	33, 37
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007)	51, 52
<i>Bruhn’s Freezer Meats v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 438 F.2d 1332 (8th Cir. 1971)	6
<i>EEOC v. Liberty Loan Corp.</i> , 584 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	45
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	54

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	4, 33, 37
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006)	46, 51
<i>Granville House, Inc. v. Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 715 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Hays Livestock Comm’n Co. v. Maly Livestock Comm’n Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 925 (10th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	25
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44, 51
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	21, 24, 25
<i>Kazarian v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 596 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	36
<i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005)	52, 53, 54
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>McLaurin v. Prater</i> , 30 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	55

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 5, 45, 50
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	35, 36
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	52, 53
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of Mo. v. Cross</i> , 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999).....	26, 28
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	40
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	4, 31, 32, 33
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Nw. Airlines v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	40, 41
<i>Park v. Forest Serv. of the United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>PETA v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	35
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	45, 55

<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922).....	5, 6
<i>Stanley v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	40
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	35
<i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 52, 53, 54

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	54
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	38
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 192.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	36
Food, Conservation, & Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246	4, 7, 30, 32
Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976)	39
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,338 (June 22, 2010)	8, 9
Interim Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 92,566 (Dec. 20, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 81 Fed. Reg. 92,703
(Dec. 20, 2016) *passim*

Withdrawal of Interim Final Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 48,594
(Oct. 18, 2017)..... *passim*

Notice of No Further Action on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 82 Fed.
Reg. 48,603 (Oct. 18, 2017) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 94-1656 (1976) 39

Dep't of Agric., Secretary's Mem. 1076-018, Improving Customer Service
and Efficiency (Nov. 14, 2017),
[https://www.ocio.usda.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2012/SM%201076-
18.pdf](https://www.ocio.usda.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2012/SM%201076-18.pdf)8
